9

10 11

12

13

Lona Beach. CA 90802-4664 14

333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

15

and

16 17

18

19

20 21

22

23 24

25 26

27

28

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE			
CITY OF LONG BEACH TO DECLARE ITS INTENT TO			
GRANT A LIMITED FRANCHISE WITH THE SOUTHERN			
CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY FOR THE PURPOSE OF			
TRANSMITTING AND DISTRIBUTING NATURAL GAS			
WITHIN THE CITY OF LONG BEACH			

WHEREAS, the Southern California Gas Company ("Franchisee") has a limited right to distribute natural gas within the City limits in accordance with a franchise granted by the City Council pursuant to its adoption of Ordinance No. C-7106 on May 4, 1993 (the "Existing Franchise"); and

WHEREAS, the Existing Franchise is scheduled to expire on June 7, 2018;

WHEREAS, City has received a request for a new limited Natural Gas Franchise by Franchisee, and City intends to grant such request;

NOW THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows:

The new limited Natural Gas Franchise will allow Franchisee to Section 1. continue to deliver natural gas to, among others, the Southern California Edison Company and the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power for the purposes of electricity generation.

A public hearing regarding the new limited Natural Gas Section 2. Franchise shall be conducted on June 12, 2018 at 5:00 p.m., and the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to publish notice of said hearing in accordance with Public Utilities Code Section 6232.

> This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption Section 3.

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802-4664 by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of May 15, 2018 by the following vote:

Ayes:	Councilmembers:	Gonzalez, Pearce, Price, Supernaw,
		Mungo, Andrews, Uranga, Richardson.
Noes:	Councilmembers:	None.
Absent:	Councilmembers:	Austin.
		·

City Clerk